
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr T Cannon, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P C Cooper, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr R J Thomas and Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27 (Pages 5 
- 76) 

6 Contract Management Review Group Update (Pages 77 - 84) 

7 Annual Equality and Diversity Report (Pages 85 - 156) 

8 23/00101 - Kent Communities Programme (Pages 157 - 594) 



9 23/00108 - Disposal of former Halfway Houses Primary School, Southdown 
Road, Halfway, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 3BE (Pages 595 - 612) 

10 23/00106 - Oracle Enterprise Business Capabilities System – Hosting and 
Support (Pages 613 - 622) 

11 Work Programme (Pages 623 - 628) 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr D L Brazier, Ms M Dawkins, 
Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr H Rayner, 
Dr L Sullivan, Mr M Whiting and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R Gough, Mr P Oakford, and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Mr Easthope, Ms L McPherson, Miss K Phillips (Strategic Business 
Adviser - GET), Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst) and Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director 
of Finance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
162. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bond, Mr McInroy, Mr Stepto, Mr 
Bartlett, Mr Cannon and Mr Chard. Mr Sweetland was present as substitute for Mr 
Chard. 
 
163. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to agenda item 9, Mr Rayner declared an interest as a Life Member of the 
RLI. 
 
164. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Vice Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
165. Election of Chair  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Dendor proposed, and Mr Thomas seconded that Mr Brazier be elected 
Chairman of the Cabinet Committee. 
 

2. It was agreed unanimously that Mr Brazier be elected Chairman of the 
Cabinet Committee. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

3. RESOLVED that Mr Brazier be elected Chairman of the Cabinet 
Committee 

 
166. Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Roger Gough, Mr David Whittle and Mr Matt Wagner introduced the report 
which showed performance for the Chief Executive's Department (CED) and 
Deputy Chief Executive's Department (DCED) against targets set for Key 
Pe
[...]
ks.   
 
The same budget report is being presented to each Cabinet Committee as it is a 
standard report for the whole council, focussing on the key strategic considerations 
underpinning the decisions necessary for County Council to agree the budget at the 
Budget Meeting in February. 
 
The relevant Cabinet Members will outline the key budget points relating to their 
portfolio as part of the Cabinet Committee consideration, to clarify the budget areas 
within scope of the Committee and to seek feedback on the relevant proposals. 
 
To support ongoing budget consideration by Members, outside of the particular 
Cabinet Committee stage of the budget development process, a separate 
interrogatable dashboard is available to Members, setting out key information about 
individual elements of the initial draft revenue budget.    
 
Recommendations 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
a) NOTE the initial draft capital and revenue budgets including responses to 

consultation 
b) SUGGEST any changes which should be made to the section of the budget 

related to the Cabinet Committee’s portfolio area before the draft is 
considered by Cabinet on 25th January 2024 and presented to Full County 
Council on 19th February 2024 

 
  
Contact details: 
 
Report Author(s) 

 Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) 

 03000 419418 / dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Corporate Director: 

 Zena Cooke 

 03000 416854 / zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP 
 

 Sctn Page 
   

Executive Summary 1 2 
Background and Context 2 5 

Principles for 2024-25 Local Government Finance Settlement  3 11 
Progress on Outcomes Based Budgeting 4 13 

Council Tax 5 16 
The Administration’s Initial Draft Budget Proposals 6 18 

Revenue Strategy and Initial Draft Budget 7 22 
Reserves  8 

 
25 

[...]
s of service 
delivery across the county, informed by a clear and data-driven understanding of 
service need. Delivery of this programme has become more important in the light of 
the increased financial pressures faced by the Council. The programme does include 
elements of improvement to service delivery: for example, benefits offered by co-
location of services, enhanced digital provision and outreach. 
 
However, the Council must acknowledge that the impact of closures and reductions 
in services on residents can be significant. The approach set out in these proposals 
is therefore based on a relative needs assessment. Mitigating measures are set out, 
which are intended to minimise, as far as possible, the impact of the proposals on 
Kent residents. 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



A detailed and extensive public consultation allowed consultees the opportunity to 
give their views on the proposals. These responses have been analysed and 
carefully considered. A range of options are presented for consideration, informed by 
the consultation responses. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services and Cabinet on the proposed decision to:  
 
a) Consider and note the feedback from the Kent Communities Consultation on 

the proposals, as well as responses to the Family Hub Consultation, insofar as 
they are relevant to the Kent Communities proposals, alongside the amended 
policy and financial position set out in the report ‘Securing Kent’s Future;’ 

 
b) Consider the options as set out in the decision report and confirm an option to 

be implemented including agreement of: 
 
 i. The network of buildings to be utilised to support the delivery of following 

services: 
• Open access youth and children services – including Public Health  
• Adults with Learning Disabilities 
• CLS – Adult Education  
• Gateways  

 
 ii. The decommissioning of services at those buildings which are no longer to 

be utilised to support the delivery of the services outlined above.  
 
iii. The co-design of outreach services with partners. 
 

c)      Approve expenditure from capital budget to enable adaptations to the agreed 
network of buildings in order to facilitate the co-location of multiple services; 

 
d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Directors of Children Young People & 

Education (CYPE), Growth Environment & Transport (GET), Deputy Chief 
Executives Department (DCED) and Adult Social Care & Health (ASCH) to 
design the staffing model to support the changes as agreed in part b of the 
decision above, undertake the necessary staff consultation and implement any 
changes as a result; and 

 
e) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to enter into the necessary contracts and legal agreements to 
facilitate the implementation of the decisions. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  

 

Scope of the review 

Page 158



1.1 The Kent Communities programme (KCP) has reviewed the balance of 

methods for delivering our community services, the relative need for the 

physical buildings, outreach provision and a universal digital offer. The services 

included within the review are our Open Access Services and our 

commissioned Public Health offer (subject to a concurrent report on the Family 

Hub model), our Community Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities, our 

Adult Education (CLS) service, and our network of Gateways. The Council’s 

network of library buildings is not part of this decision (other than with respect 

to co-location) and is subject to a separate review which responds to additional 

statutory considerations. Any requirement for a separate decision resulting from 

that review will be taken regarding the library network in the future, in line with 
[...]
d 
policy and financial position set out in the report ‘Securing Kent’s Future;’ 

 
b) Consider the options as set out in the decision report and confirm an option to 

be implemented including agreement of: 
 
 i. The network of buildings to be utilised to support the delivery of following 

services: 
• Open access youth and children services – including Public Health  
• Adults with Learning Disabilities 
• CLS – Adult Education  
• Gateways  

 
 ii. The decommissioning of services at those buildings which are no longer to 

be utilised to support the delivery of the services outlined above.  
 
iii. The co-design of outreach services with partners. 
 

c)      Approve expenditure from capital budget to enable adaptations to the agreed 
network of buildings in order to facilitate the co-location of multiple services; 

 
d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Directors of Children Young People & 

Education (CYPE), Growth Environment & Transport (GET), Deputy Chief 
Executives Department (DCED) and Adult Social Care & Health (ASCH) to 
design the staffing model to support the changes as agreed in part b of the 

Page 188



decision above, undertake the necessary staff consultation and implement any 
changes as a result; and 

 
e) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to enter into the necessary contracts and legal agreements to 
facilitate the implementation of the decisions. 

 

15 APPENDICES  

 

Appendix A: Needs Framework Information  

Appendix B: Consultation Report  

Appendix C: Draft Response to Consultation Feedback 

Appendix D: Proposed Buildings Retained and Closed by Option  

Appendix E: Detailed Options Appraisal 

Appendix F: Equalities Impact Assessments  

Appendix G: Breakdown of consultation responses by building 

Appendix H – Proposed Record of Decision 

 

 

16 CONTACT DETAILS  

Report Author: 
Ben Sherreard  
P
[...]
velopments, significant service reductions, or significant changes in the way that 
services are delivered, whether County-wide or in a particular locality.  

 
 

Title of Decision: Kent Communities Programme (Community Assets) 
 

 

Decision:  
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 
a) Consider and note the feedback from the Kent Communities Consultation on the proposals, as 

well as responses to the Family Hub Consultation, insofar as they are relevant to the Kent 
Communities proposals, alongside the amended policy and financial position set out in the 
report ‘Securing Kent’s Future;’ 

 
b) Consider the options as set out in the decision report and confirm an option to be implemented 

including agreement of: 
 
 i. The network of buildings to be utilised to support the delivery of following services: 

• Open access youth and children services – including Public Health  
• Adults with Learning Disabilities 
• CLS – Adult Education  
• Gateways 
 

ii. The decommissioning of services at those buildings which are no longer to be utilised to 
support the delivery of the services outlined above.  

 
iii. The co-design of outreach services with partners. 

 
c)      Approve expenditure from capital budget to enable adaptations to the agreed network of 

buildings in order to facilitate the co-location of multiple services; 
 
d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Directors of Children Young People & Education (CYPE), 

Growth Environment & Transport (GET), Deputy Chief Executives Department (DCED) and 
Adult Social Care & Health (ASCH) to design the staffing model to support the changes as 
agreed in part b of the decision above, undertake the necessary staff consultation and 
implement any changes as a result; and 

 
e) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to enter into the necessary 
contracts and legal agreements to facilitate the implementation of
[...]


 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 

P
age 611



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
   Lisa Gannon, Director of Technology 
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 22 November 2023 
 
Subject:  Decision 23/00106 Oracle Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) 

System – Hosting and Support 
 
Key Decision 
 
Classification: UNRESTRCITED 

 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Member Decision  
 

Electoral Division:   All Divisions 
 

Summary:  
 
The Council’s current support from Rimini Street for the Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) 
expires on 5 April 2024.  E-Business Suite is used for critical business processes in 
finance, human resources and procurement, including payroll and accounts payable 
and is necessary in order to provide continuing support for Oracle whilst the Enterprise 
Business Capabilities project implementation is underway. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 
1. award a contract and the permitted contract term extensions to Rimini Street for 

the support of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite (April 2024 to April 2026 with 
the potential for extensions to 2027); 

 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
activate the permitted contract term extensions; and  

 
3. delegate authority to the Director of Technology to take other relevant actions, 

including but not limited to entering in contracts and other legal agreements, as 
required to implement this decision. 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) uses the Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) for critical 

bus
[...]
r corporate implications 
 

6.1 Data Protection – Rimini Street will not have any access to personally identifiable 
information. Rimini Street will not ever host, store, transfer, transmit or process 
any of our data, this is not a requirement for them to provide the services. 
 

Page 614



7. Governance 
 

7.1 A Key Decision is required due to expenditure of more than £1m. 
 

7.2 Lisa Gannon, Director of Technology will inherit the main delegations via the 
Officer Scheme of Delegations. 
 

7.3 This will include authority to exercise the relevant contract extensions identified 
within this decision and only subject to prior consultation with the Cabinet 
Member. 
 

8. Conclusions 
 

8.1 Given the practical and financial considerations as well as timing, option 3 to 
award a new contract to Rimini Street, to be procured through the Government’s 
Digital Marketplace (“G-Cloud”) provides business continuity and allows time for 
the EBC project to be implemented. 
 

9. Recommendation(s): 
 

Recommendation(s):   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 
1. award a contract and the permitted contract term extensions to Rimini Street for 

the support of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite (April 2024 to April 2026 with 
the potential for extensions to 2027); 

 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
activate the permitted contract term extensions; and  

 
3. delegate authority to the Director of Technology to take other relevant actions, 

including but not limited to entering in contracts and other legal agreements, as 
required to implement this decision. 

 

 
10. Background Documents 

 
10.1 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision 
10.2 Appendix B – Published Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

 
11. Contact details 
 

Report Author:  
Tina Lloyd 
Commercial Lead 
Telephone: 03000 41 47 45 
E-mail: tina.lloyd@kent.gov.uk 

 

Relevant Director:  
Lisa Gannon 
Director of Technology 
Telephone: 03000 41 43 41 
E-mail: lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk  
 

Page 615

mailto:tina.lloyd@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk


 

Page 616



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

23/00106 

 

For publication 
 

Key decision: YES  
The decision will result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or 
function (currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000). 

 
 

Subject Matter / Title of Decision 
Oracle Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) System – Hosting and Support 

 

Decision:  
 

As the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, I agree to: 
 

1. award a contract and the permitted contract term extensions to Rimini Street for the support 
of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite (April 2024 to April 2026 with the potential for 
extensions to 2027); 
 

2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to activate the permitted 
contract term extensions; and 

 
3. delegate authority to the Director of Technology to take other relevant actions, including but 

not limited to entering in contracts and other legal agreements, as required to implement this 
decision.  

 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
The Council’s current support from Rimini Street for the Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) expires on 5 
April 2024.  E-Business Suite is used for critical business processes in finance, human resources and 
procurement, including payroll and accounts payable and is n
[...]
act Assessment
	Appendix G - Breakdown of Consultation Responses by Building
	Appendix H - Proposed Record of Decision 23-00101

	9 23/00108 - Disposal of former Halfway Houses Primary School, Southdown Road, Halfway, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 3BE
	Appendix A - EXEMPT
	Appendix B - Site Plan
	Appendix C - Proposed Record of Decision 23-00108
	Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment

	10 23/00106 - Oracle Enterprise Business Capabilities System – Hosting and Support
	Appendix A - Proposed Record of Decision - 23-00106
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 22 
November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Ms M Dawkins, 
Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, 
Mr P Stepto and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner (Strategic & Corporate Services), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services 
Officer), Ms R Anderson (Asset Utilisation Lead), Mr H D'Alton (Investment and 
Disposal Surveyor), Ms C Maynard (Head of Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 
and 3), Miss K Phillips (Strategic Business Adviser - GET), Mr J Sanderson (Head of 
Property Operations) and Mr B Sherreard (Programme Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
171. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Whiting and Mr Cannon. Mrs 
Prendergast was present as substitute for Mr Whiting. 
 
172. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
Ms Dawkins declared an interest as the Director of a Community Interest Company 
(CIC).  
 
173. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters 
arising. 
 
174. Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Peter Oakford introduced the report which set out the background to the 
setting of the capital programme, revenue budget and medium-term financial 
plan (MTFP) for the forthcoming year. The report included fuller details of 



 

 

funding, spending, savings, income and reserves estimates in the initial draft 
revenue budget together with analysis of risks. To avoid the risk of an 
unbalanced budget, it was said that spending controls had already been 
introduced and that all discretionary services were under review for 2024-25. It 
was highlighted that reserves could not be relied upon to balance the budget 
as this would negatively impact the financial sustainability of the Council.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) The Draft Budget 2024-25 for consideration at the January Committee 

meeting would be updated following the latest inflation forecasts. Mr 
Shipton highlighted that there would also be part-year increases.  

b) The household waste recycling programme had been paused, however, 
the team were looking into an alternative proposal to deliver the savings in 
this area.  

c) Commercial Services were being reviewed for the first time since these 
services had been set up. The dividends from these services were 
substantial and Mr Oakford assured Members that he did not have any 
concerns with this area of business.  

d) Work was being undertaken with 9 districts that still had Council Tax 
discounts on empty properties. The districts were proposing to remove 
those discounts and KCC was incentivising this through funding the extra 
collection costs.  

e) Regarding Appendix D, Members requested the addition of a column which 
indicates what the current value is, or percentage change, for ease of 
comparison.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the initial draft capital and revenue budgets including 

responses to consultation. There were no suggestions for changes to be made 
to the section of the budget related to the Cabinet Committee’s portfolio area 
before the draft is considered by Cabinet on 25th January 2024 and presented 
to Full County Council on 19th February 2024.  

 
175. Contract Management Review Group Update  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Ms Clare Maynard introduced the report which reflected on the work of the 
Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) since it was originally convened 
in September 2016. It also provided an update on amendments to the Terms 
of Reference (Annex A), including membership, of the CMRG and the 
approach to future meetings of the Group, following the Council’s launch of a 
new Commercial and Procurement Division in September 2023. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) Members raised concerns regarding the composition of the CMRG and 

requested the membership of the group be increased to include more 
Members. Mr Peter Oakford confirmed that this was an intention of the 
Chair.  

b) The work programme for the CMRG was being reviewed. There would be 
an opportunity for the CMRG Members to comment on the work 



 

 

programme and ensure that this reflected the balance of risk and 
complexity of the contracts.  

c) Regarding the regular occurrence of contract extensions, Ms Maynard 
confirmed that there was a requirement to evidence that any contract 
extension was delivering best value.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and note this report. 

 
176. Annual Equality and Diversity Report  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr David Whittle introduced the report which set out progress against Kent 
County Council’s six Equality Objectives, as set out within Framing Kent’s 
Future; both the annual report and equality objectives forming part of KCC’s 
statutory duties under the Equality Act 2010. Mr Whittle thanked Laura 
McPherson who had led the delivery of the report. It was highlighted that the 
compilation of the Annual Equality & Diversity report had been underpinned by 
a more analytical and cross-council approach following the introduction of the 
new Equality Objectives for 2022-2026. It was said that the Corporate Equality 
Group would use evidence from the Annual Report to work with services and 
directorates to drive improvement in priority areas. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
 
a) The evidence in the report and the staff survey have been communicated 

to the Corporate Management Team, who engaged through management 
channels and staff groups to encourage the reporting of issues relating to 
equality and diversity.  

b) It was highlighted that the duty set out in the Equality Act 2010 was to 
consider equalities, and thereby mitigate negative impacts where possible.  

c) In relation to declaring disabilities, Mr Whittle agreed to explore potential 
opportunities with the Staff Communications team to provide staff with 
positive examples of disabled staff thriving and being supported in the 
council to encourage colleagues to self-declare their disabilities.  

 
3. RESOLVED to approve the Annual Equality & Diversity Report for 2022-23, 

attached as Appendix A. 
 
177. 23/00101 - Kent Communities Programme  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mr Oakford introduced the draft report for discussion as to its further 
development before it was presented to the Cabinet for consideration ahead of 
the 30 November meeting. It was said that the Kent Communities programme 
aimed to rationalise KCC’s physical estate and propose a greater mix of 
alternative methods of service delivery across the county in face of the 
Council’s significant financial pressures.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 

a) The cost of the consultation process was approximately £40,000. The 
headline cost of the Programme was included in the report and an updated 



 

 

figure would be provided ahead of the decision being considered by 
Cabinet.  

b) Further information regarding the redevelopment of the Ray Allen South 
Ashford Centre would be provided to Members outside of the meeting.  

c) It was said that youth would have better access to support services through 
the introduction of the Family Hubs than that offered by the current Youth 
Hub provision. The Family Hub Programme team would be able to provide 
further information regarding the cessation of the commissioned youth 
contracts and expected impact of this.  

d) Service delivery could be undermined by the condition of the Council 
buildings should they not undergo the required maintenance. The Kent 
Communities Programme was intended to put the Council in a better 
position to address the maintenance issues with the current Council estate. 

e) It was highlighted that the Kent Communities Programme sought to 
achieve savings for the Council while providing the right services, in the 
right way for Kent communities. While delivering savings was a key driver 
for the programme, the usage of the Council’s buildings had been reviewed 
using the Needs Framework to understand both demand and need for 
services. 

f) Regarding concerns raised in relation to the lack of sufficient information 
on the projected savings created by the Kent Communities Programme, Mr 
Oakford assured Members that Cabinet would be held accountable should 
the savings not be delivered. He confirmed that the capital receipts from 
the disposal of Council buildings would be reinvested into the maintenance 
of the remaining estate.  
 

3. Following the debate, the Chairman put to the vote the recommendations set 
out in the report and the voting was as follows: 
 
For (7) 
Mr Dendor, Mr Barrington-King, Mr Bartlett, Mr Chard, Mr McInroy, Mr Rayner, 
Mr Thomas 
 
Against (5) 
Ms Dawkins, Mr Hook, Mr Lehmann, Mr Stepto, Dr Sullivan 
 
Abstain (2) 
Mr Bond, Mrs Prendergast 
 

4. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 
a) Consider and note the feedback from the Kent Communities Consultation 

on the proposals, as well as responses to the Family Hub Consultation, 
insofar as they are relevant to the Kent Communities proposals, alongside 
the amended policy and financial position set out in the report ‘Securing 
Kent’s Future;’ 

b) Consider the options as set out in the decision report and confirm an option 
to be implemented including agreement of: 

i. The network of buildings to be utilised to support the delivery of 
following services: 

 Open access youth and children services – including Public 
Health 

 Adults with Learning Disabilities 



 

 

 CLS – Adult Education 

 Gateways 
ii. The decommissioning of services at those buildings which are no 

longer to be utilised to support the delivery of the services 
outlined above. 

iii. The co-design of outreach services with partners. 
c) Approve expenditure from capital budget to enable adaptations to the 

agreed network of buildings in order to facilitate the co-location of multiple 
services; 

d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Directors of Children Young People & 
Education (CYPE), Growth Environment & Transport (GET), Deputy Chief 
Executives Department (DCED) and Adult Social Care & Health (ASCH) to 
design the staffing model to support the changes as agreed in part b of the 
decision above, undertake the necessary staff consultation and implement 
any changes as a result; and 

e) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to enter into the necessary contracts and legal agreements to 
facilitate the implementation of the decisions. 

 
178. 23/00108 - Disposal of former Halfway Houses Primary School, 
Southdown Road, Halfway, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 3BE  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Oakford and Mr Hugh D’Alton introduced the report which set out the 
proposed disposal of the Property, the Former Halfway Houses Primary 
School, Southdown Road, Halfway, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 3BE. It was 
confirmed that the site had been declared surplus and that the Council had 
gained consent of the Secretary of State for Education to dispose of the 
school site and the playing field. It was emphasised that this would be a 
substantial capital receipt that would be re-invested in the Council’s capital 
programme.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments it was said that the intention was to 
openly market the site in quarter one (Q1) of 2024 on an “all enquiries” 
basis to allow any interested parties to submit a bid for the site. This 
included the opportunity for a joint venture where this could be shown to 
demonstrate best value for KCC in the disposal. However, it was said that 
the property was not of a scale that would usually warrant offers for a joint 
venture.  
 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to agree to the disposal of the 
Property, the former Halfway Houses Primary School, Southdown Road, 
Halfway, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 3BE and Delegate Authority to: 
a) The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
finalise the terms of the disposal; and 

b) The Director of Infrastructure to authorise the execution of all necessary 
or desirable documentation required to implement the above. 

 



 

 

179. 23/00106 - Oracle Enterprise Business Capabilities System – Hosting and 
Support  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Oakford and Ms Gannon introduced the report which set out the proposed 
decision to award a contract and the permitted contract term extensions to 
Rimini Street for the support of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite. It was 
said that this was a short-term extension to ensure business continuity during 
the implementation of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite.  
 

2. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 
a) award a contract and the permitted contract term extensions to Rimini 

Street for the support of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Suite (April 2024 
to April 2026 with the potential for extensions to 2027); 

b) delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to activate the permitted contract term extensions; and 

c) delegate authority to the Director of Technology to take other relevant 
actions, including but not limited to entering in contracts and other legal 
agreements, as required to implement this decision. 

 
180. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2023. 
 
 
 


